

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT
ASSOCIATION**

and

DAVID HILL

Appellants,

vs.

CITY OF FINDLAY

Appellee

**On Appeal from the Cuyahoga County
Court of Appeals, Eighth Appellate
District**

**Court of Appeals
Case No. CA-14-102282**

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF JURISDICTION OF APPELLANTS OHIO
PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION AND DAVID HILL**

Michelle T. Sullivan (0071301)

Allotta | Farley Co. LPA

2222 Centennial Road

Toledo, OH 43617

Telephone: (419) 535-0075

Facsimile: (419) 535-1935

Email: msullivan@allottafarley.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS, OHIO PATROLMEN'S BENEVOLENT ASSOCIATION
AND DAVID HILL

Gary C. Johnson (0032733)

William F. Schmitz (0029952)

635 W. Lakeside Ave., Ste. 600

Cleveland, OH 44113

Telephone: (216) 696-5222

Facsimile: (216) 696-5288

Email: gjohnson@jmslaw.net; wschmitz@jmslaw.net

Donald J. Rasmussen, City Law Director

City of Findlay

318 Dorney Plaza, Room 310

Findlay, Ohio 45840

Telephone: (419) 429-7338

Facsimile: (419) 429-7245

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, CITY OF FINDLAY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
EXPLANATION OF WHY THIS CASE IS A CASE OF PUBLIC OR GREAT GENERAL INTEREST	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	3
ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF PROPOSITIONS OF LAW.....	7
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 1:</u> Any limitation on an arbitrator’s ability to review and modify disciplinary action under the “just cause” standard must be specifically bargained for by the parties and contained within the four corners of the collective bargaining agreement.	7
<u>PROPOSITION OF LAW NO. 2:</u> A reviewing court exceeds the scope of review afforded to it under R.C. 2711.10 and 2711.11 when it substitutes its findings of fact and interpretation of contract language for that of the arbitrator.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE.....	14
APPENDIX	<u>Appx. Page</u>
Journal Entry and Opinion of Cuyahoga County Court of Appeals (8/13/15)	1
Journal Entry of Cuyahoga County Court (11/12/14).....	37
Opinion and Award of Arbitration (8/29/13).....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Board of Educ. of the Findlay School Dist. v. Findlay Educ. Ass’n</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 129, 551 N.E.2d 186 (1990).....	2
<i>Board of Trustees of Miami Township v. Fraternal Order of Police, OLC, Inc.</i> , 81 Ohio St.3d, 269, 271-72, 690 N.E.2d 1262 (1998).....	1, 2, 8, 11
<i>City of Dayton v. AFSCME, Ohio Council 8</i> , 2 nd Dist. Montgomery No. 21092, 2005-Ohio-6392	9
<i>Goodyear Tire and Rubber Co. v. Local Union No. 200</i> , 42 Ohio St.2d 516, 520, 330 N.E.2d 703 (1975).....	2, 11
<i>Hillsboro v. Fraternal Order of Police, OLC</i> , 52 Ohio St.3d 175, 177, 556 N.E.2d 1186 (1990).....	12
<i>Internatl. Assn. of Firefighters, Local 67 v. Columbus</i> , 95 Ohio St.3d 101, 104, 766 N.E.2d 139 (2002).....	9
<i>Mahoning County Bd. of MRDD v. Mahoning County TMR Educ. Assn.</i> , 22 Ohio St. 3d 80, 83-84, 488 N.E.2d 872 (1986)	2
<i>Ohio Office of Collective Bargaining v. Ohio Civ. Serv. Emps. Assn., Local 11, AFSCME AFL-CIO</i> , 59 Ohio St. 3d 177, 180, 572 N.E.2d 71 (1991).....	8
<i>Summit County Children Srvs. Bd. v. Communications Workers Local 4546</i> , 113 Ohio St.3d 291, 2007-Ohio-1949, 296, 865 N.E.2d 31 (2007).....	8, 9
<i>United Steelworkers of America v. Enterprise Wheel & Car Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 593, 597, 80 S.Ct. 1358 (1963).....	9
Statutes	
R.C. 2711.10	1, 2, 3, 11
R.C. 2711.11	1, 2, 3, 11
R.C. 2711.16	6
